&> Te Puni Kokiri

2 4 JUN 2020

Ref: OIA 41376

Téna koe
Official Information Act request
Thank you for your information request dated 7 May 2020 as follows:

1. All written correspondence to and from the Minister for Maori Development where
the subject line includes both: "Maori” and "covid-19" for the period of 23 February
- 16 April.

2. All written correspondence between Te Puni Kokiri staff and government Ministers,
officials, marae, Maori urban authorities and/or Maori health providers where the
subject line includes: "Maori" and "covid-19"

3. A breakdown of where the $56 in funding announced on 22 March has been spent,
including a list of all the organisations this money was given to, and how much they
were given each.

This request was a clarification of the scope of earlier requests made to the Minister of
Ma&ori Development and Te Puni Kokiri.

On 20 May 2020 Te Puni Kokiri notified you of an extension on the timeframe for the
response, to 25 June 2020, and on 16 June 2020 | provided a partial response, to part (3)
of your request.

This letter responds to parts (1) and (2) of your request:

1. All written correspondence to and from the Minister for Méaori Development where
the subject line includes both: "Maori" and "covid-1 9" for the period of 23 February
- 16 April.

2. All written correspondence between Te Puni Kokiri staff and government Ministers,
officials, marae, Maori urban authorities and/or Maori health providers where the
subject line includes: "Maori" and "covid-19"

As your request is for correspondence with a “subject line”, it has been interpreted as
related to emails. Please note that not all emails sent or received by Te Puni Kokiri related
to the COVID-19 response contain the words Maori and COVID-19 in the subject line.
Indeed a scoping exercise identified approximately 250 emails per day in our email
archives containing the word COVID.




A search of our email archives using the parameters you have stipulated retrieved over
700 items potentially in scope of your request. Examining this amount of material is not
practicable as each item would need to be checked individually.

However, in order to partially respond to your request, efforts were made to identify email
traffic between Te Puni Kokiri and the Office of the Minister for Maori Development. From
this, four emails or email chains were identified in scope of your request. The
correspondence and my decisions with regard to the release of the information is set out
in the table attached as Appendix A. Some information has been withheld on the following
grounds:

» Section 9(2)(a) - to protect privacy

e Section 9(2)(b)(ii) - to protect information where the making available of the
information would be likely unreasonably to prejudice the commercial position of
the person who supplied or who is the subject of the information

¢ Section 9(2)(ba)(ii) - protect information which is subject to an obligation of
confidence where the making available of the information would be likely
otherwise to damage the public interest

e Section 9(2)(g)(i) to protect the free and frank expression of opinion by or to
Ministers or officials.

Parts (2) and (3) of your request are declined under section 18(f) of the Act, as the
information cannot be provided without substantial collation and research such as would
interfere with our normal operations.

The correspondence titled ‘Maori Warden funding during COVID-19’ includes advice that the
funding sought to support Maori Wardens during COVID-19 would come from the ‘Whanau
Maori Community and Marae Response Fund‘. | am advised that this did not happen and it
was agreed that the Maori Warden Project budget be ‘re-purposed’ and used to support active
Maori Wardens operating during the various Lockdown Levels. This was to enable the
Whanau Maori Community and Marae Response Fund to support and meet the needs of other
groups impacted by COVID. The same formula (table) in the advice was used to allocate the
funding to the Warden groups.

If you wish to discuss this response, please contact oia@tpk.govt.nz in the first instance.

Te Puni Kokiri publishes some Official Information Act responses on its website. We will
not publish your name and contact details.

You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this
response. Information about how to make a complaint is available at
www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or freephone 0800 802 602.

Naku noa, na

Fiona McBeath
Manahauta Tuarua Te Puni Tautoko | Deputy Chief Executive, Organisational Support
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Document 1 - Request for Advice ref 41225 - Impact of Covid-19 on Maori

Tourism
Redactions under 9(2)(a)

From: @parliament.govt.nz>

Sent: Wednesday, 18 March 2020 10:30 am
To: Megan Bell <bellm@tpk.govt.nz>; OS - Ministerials <DL-OS- Ministerials@tpk.govt.nz>
Cc: Erin Keenan <keene@tpk.govt.nz>; (Parliament)

@parliament.govt.nz>; (Parliament)
< @parliament.govt.nz>
Subject: FW: Impact of Covid-19 on the major Maori toursim interests @

Kia ora koutou, ﬁ
Can we have advice on the impact of Covid-19 on the major M@ls terest e.g. K%
e Te Puia MACI and their revised business mod% {,} arein, bbuﬁier the
impacts? how useful is the stimulus pack at)t)as ena Qed bés the
Government retain any interest in tbq\y@@m&oﬂhe bustﬁe\g\/ focurement
opportunities exist from Governhie §e@or9) & \ NS
o some of these ISSUﬁS may dlscus;mo\n \/‘\\{-\\ﬂe ‘organisations to clarify
/ ) j LJ\' 2
® Tourism Holdi /a are the E\F}‘r Ngai Tahu across the range of
tourism amih N{ prod f% ‘bave'-’

* Rot (a«}:; q/ reglon ortion of Maori SME Tourism operators | would
t

~S\expec there is a Q/curve of negative impacts and would this be the case for
\ﬁ/; b‘{aeﬂ tourmm erator:

‘Ea you a Bg jﬂ"BFE (tourism) and NZ Maori Tourism in your consideration of advice

wplea §
> \“:,/

\\D
@fs,a Svgussed due date is tomorrow 19 March 4pm please. Happy to discuss or clarify the
\e\x‘igove as the request may require discussion across Te Puni Kokiri teams, and others such as

NZ Tourism.

Nga mihi,

Private Secretary, Mdori Development




Document emailed to the Office for the Minister of Maori development on 19 March 2020

All following redactions under 9(2)(b)(ii)
Commercial in confidence

Purpose

To provide the Minister with an overview of the impacts of COVID-19 on t urism
sector, plans in place to buffer the impacts and the extent to which the ons
package will be useful to Maori Tourism businesses. «

Context

\,

‘-i"'O?- QAN

We contacted MBIE for information on support he«\,*@r t}: mg t smesses and
any data they have on the impact of COVID/l‘_Q q\’p ouris D%‘ e understand
they have been focusing on supporting & \ Zealand bu ding Maori. They
could not provide specific data or qur relatlan t‘o %nsm businesses.

Ngai Tahu Tourism is p %ﬁg’zd\@e We will se@lz \hﬁaugh once it is received.

Preliminary ac/:l,v vernmerit 6/9 Qg mterest in the viability of the New Zealand
Maori Arts a titute i 1§ap d at Attachment 1.

Res@q\ﬁ;&m Maorﬂ’ouns &Bi}émesses and Stakeholders

\O)\q/, \\

-mal

\Depu % E)qu\v ve, New Zealand Maori Tourism

Ians are in place to buffer the impacts of COVID-19 in your tourism
er |on/Maor| tourism sector?




Q: How useful is the stimulus package that has been announ

ou have in place to buffer the impacts?




Q: Does the Government retain any interest in the viability of the business?

Q: What procurement opportunities exist from Government sector? \ /\@

AN DN ()

Q) QT
N\

Tim Cossar\///\

cmé) cutive, 7¢ Puia Vil “\mma
oy

at impact 9 had on your visitor numbers and staff retention so far?

Q: Who are your main visitor markets?



—

Q: What plans do you have in place to buffer the impacts?

A\

S AN

SN RN

are of the ecoﬁ\\t response package? Have you looked into whether you

< )% or the su ort’K “you qualify and are intending to apply, and are you requiring
\ support w:tl'r phcatlon'-’ How useful do you think the economic response package

wnII b ouﬂ iness?

Q: Other comments?



Jeanna Love
Commercial Manager/Business Adviser, Poutama Trust

< <

~>

Takurua Mutu
Co-owner/Director, MDA Luxury Experiences Rotorua

Q: What impact has COVID-19 had on your visitor numbers and staff retention so far?



_

Q: Who are your main visitor markets?

Q: What plans do you have in place to buffer the impacts?

Q: Are you awar

A AN
~N ) P ;Q \
{rf tt@'éc’onomi ﬁv ckage? Have you looked into whether you
ort? If %ﬁ\%% and are intending to apply, and are you requiring
o)
-

w-useful do you think the economic response package

Karen Walmsley
Co-owner, Totally Tarawera (Tarawera Water Taxi)

Q: What impact has COVID-19 had on your visitor numbers and staff retention so far?




T T
AT —

Q: Who are your main visitor markets?

Q: What plans do you have in place to buffer the impacts?

%!
o

oﬁ)\sr:\ Busin&ss
\ /‘

1D-19 had on your visitor numbers and staff retention so far?

i~
L+
Y

Q: What plans do you have in place to buffer the impacts?

Q: Who are your main visitor markets?

Q: Are you aware of the government’s economic response package?



Q: Have you looked into whether you qualify for the support?

Q: If you qualify and are intending to apply, are you requiring support with your application?

Q: How useful do you think the economic response package will be for your business?

Q: What other support is necessary?




Attachment 1 — Preliminary advice on the government’s ongoing interest in the New Zealand
Maori Arts and Crafts Institute

e The present NZMAClI is a statutory body established by section 4 of the New Zealand
Maori Arts and Crafts Institute Act 1963.

* Legislation in the form of the New Zealand Maori Arts and Crafts Institute Vesting Bill
was scheduled for its third reading before Parliament this week. This has been
deferred pending further decisions by Ministers.

e When the new Act comes into force, it will effect the vesting of the Te Puia NZMAC!

business in the Te Puia NZMACI Limited Partnership, an entity compr' hiao
N

Tuhourangi and Ngati Whakaue partners. @ @
e The new iwi Partnership is a private entity or body ar}dalb not subject to Crqw
\

control or direction.

viability of the business?’ the answ

\» \\x
e However, in regard to the question ‘Doe ern”ment pefm \aest in the
a& s it doeé\ \

\__/
Why?
" e - ) \ \\\ \ \
The NZMACI w,u‘ ,t;é\r‘eqa ed’by Ieglyaﬁo(rpi}whtmue certain functions

o Thele kl;t‘ibn\gestmg the ACI busmess in the iwi Partnership includes a
..stai‘ufo/r?{phulremenﬂ l;iaus\ 1 of the Bill that the iwi Partnership must continue
>\t pe§f6rﬁ1 functlons ﬁd\@pWérs of the present NZMACI as are set out in the clause.

nti

' /
\,

These esse
/ theifos and promotion of Maori culture and arts
g provision of training for the iwi of New Zealand, including in carving
@l making of grants to enable persons to study, train etc
the conferring of diplomas certificates and the like in regard to such training

: % 3 g o providing and supporting demonstrations, exhibitions, tours of toi Maori and

toi whakaari Maori of New Zealand.

® As this will be effected through legislation enacted by Parliament, the government
must be seen as having an interest in the continued viability of the entity as this a
direct function of the entity’s ability and capacity to successfully carry out/perform
those functions and powers.

The Crown retains a governance role during the transition period

® The Crown will also have input into the governance of the new Partnership while it
transitions to iwi ownership.

¢ Clause 12 of the Vesting Bill provides for the Crown to appoint one director to the
general partner company established by the Partnership to manage the assets of the
business. The Crown appointed director will also chair the company board. This
provision will apply for 6 years from the vesting date.



* This appointment provision can be seen not only as a transition provision as such, but
also as an indication of Government interest in the continued success and viability of
the entity into the future.

NZMACI is a national taonga

¢ TePuia NZMACIis a major and important player in not only the tourist industry in New
Zealand, but also in the fostering, promotion and training it provides in Maori Arts and
culture with pre- eminence in carving and weaving. It is a taonga, which the Crown is,
under our constitutional arrangements, required to protect and promote, and make
provision for same.



Incoming request

9(2)(a) following 2 pages

From:

Sent: Tuesday, 24 March 2020 1:12 pm

To: Megan Bell ; Erin Keenan

Cc: OS - Ministerials ; Hiria Pointon ;

Subject: Meeting with Hon Kelvin Davis - Te Puia (MACI) and Tourism Holding Ltd - impacts

of COVID-19 on Maori Tourism

Kia ora Meg,

As discussed on the phone, the Minister is meeting with Hon Kelvin Davis early tomorrow
afternoon, to discuss Te Puia (Maori Arts and Crafts Institute) and Tourism Holdua@j[_td (THL)
related to the COVID-19 impact on Maori Tourism. Can you and the team pmv \a /AH e é 5
memoire with Annotated Agenda (with talking points) on these kaupz@ Mbe’ useful

to provide some high level analysis (bullet points) of the impacts of C 9\based on

raw information that you have already provided (attached) v a’&e’h an Maori TOUFI F
Advice due tomorrow 25 March, 10am please via emall y t\ dl

Nga mihi,

Private Secretary, Mdori Development @ i

/ffﬁ\ ‘ ell<bpljm pk ovt.nz>

la SB inisterials@tpk.govt.nz>; Hiria Pointon <poinh@tpk.govt.nz>;
\Erln KeenaP <kegtq @/tbk govt.nz>; Ben Matthews <mattb@tpk.govt.nz>; Evan Martin
<marté @tpk. ‘nz>; Kelly Parekowhai <parek@tpk.govt.nz>;

bject: RE: AM 41426 Meeting with Hon Kelvin Davis - Te Puia (MACI) and Tourism Holding

@ Ltd - impacts of COVID-19 on Maori Tourism

Kia ora Meg,

Thank you to you and the team for pulling this advice and information together at short
notice. Unfortunately we have just been advised that the meeting has been cancelled, but
we have the information which can be utilised if the meeting progresses at a later date. So
please advise the team that they are no longer required on standby.

Nga mihi,
=
IR

Private Secretary, Mdori Development



From: Megan Bell [mailto:bellm @tpk.govt.nz]

Sent: Wednesday, 25 March 2020 11:09 AM

To:

Cc: OS - Ministerials ; Hiria Pointon ; Erin Keenan ; Ben Matthews ; Evan Martin ; Kelly
Parekowhai ; MailBox - PP - EW Policy ; Mailbox - PP - OMNIs and Min Consults

Subject: RE: AM 41426 Meeting with Hon Kelvin Davis - Te Puia (MACI) and Tourism Holding
Ltd - impacts of COVID-19 on Maori Tourism

Kia ora,
Annotated agenda with talking points attached.

Nga mihi,
Me // \
& A\ N
\//\/’.}\ N>
AN
@@M@s{-
Megan Bell Vi’cé{}\ﬁmkm} wa F 0%08'{ 5329 \Paetukutuku W : www.tok govt.nz
W VNN »

Manager (Tier 3, Acting)| Tumu Whakahaere

Te Puni Kékiri, National Office \Myl\i'Kékiri,/ﬁF{u_\\gx kiri \é, 143 Lambton Quay, Wellington 6011, New Zea
PO Box 3943, Welkiy 40, New Zealand
A\ ‘ \J

!; March
@parliament.govt.nz>

S-Mihi%terials@tpk.govt.np; Hiria Pointon <poinh@tpk.govt.nz>;
\ Edn Keenan <keenﬁe‘@\t&kgo§t.nz>; Ben Matthews <mattb@tpk.govt.nz>; Evan Martin
\ ¥marte @pkgovhnzs; Kelly Parekowhai <parek@tpk.govt.nz>; MailBox - PP - EW Policy
(EW}Qﬁh\k@tpﬂgbﬁ.nz) <EWPolicy@tpk.govt.nz>; Mailbox - PP - OMNIs and Min Consults
§-pP o\ tpk.govt.nz>
\ 'a&bﬁét: AM 41426 Meeting with Hon Kelvin Davis - Te Puia (MACI) and Tourism Holding Ltd

@ \-jmpacts of COVID-19 on Maori Tourism

Kia ora,
Please find attached the Aide Memoire for Ministers Mahuta and Davis ahead of the
meeting today.

!

Officials are on standby to attend via Zoom (Megan and Erin).
Tracking sheet and agenda to follow.
Nga mihi,

Meg



Megan Bell

Manager (Tier 3, Acting) | Tumu Whakahaere

National Office

Te Puni Kokiri

Mk

Tauwaea DDI :
Waea Whakaahua F : 0800 875 329 5(2)(a)

PO Box 3943, Wellington 6140, New Zealand

Te Puni Kokiri, Te Puni K&kiri House, 143 Lambton Quay, Wellington 6011, New Zea

1SIRY OF MADR DEVELOPMINT T

m e Puni Kokiri Website mKékir'i Magazine “Facebook

[sset

vieeting with Hon Kelvin Davis to discuss the impacts
LOVID-19 on the Maori Tourism SELivr |\ s N,
. . =) B ] ’
Date 25 Pouti-te-Rangi 2020 : &( g )\v \ & \\)
Ti 1. ing | i AR
ime 00 pm (.meetI.nQ ength uns?eCIﬂ?\dF\\l\ &\ il (-\\ \\ \\\
Venue The meeting will take place }g\%\@(x\i@/dﬁferencw : \,\\&;/
To join the meeting fronty br.} \meﬁter, ent Vo‘m%ing link:
https://zoom.us/i/943965 : AN
A\'" x \ ZZ N \‘h\\»
To join tp&u\ee@fr’ yo r«i@ ial t04) 886 0026.
[\(_ti \E/ 4 \"5
Medliig D543 965 89@@
<\ NN
Hui Desc/@ti \ %ﬂ‘{pur se of ’U}/e\iheeting is to discuss the impacts of COVID-19 on Maori
6 \ {9‘/ Tourisn %%esses, drawing on the specific cases of Te Puia (including the
\ e _M@ d Crafts Institute) and Tourism Holdings Limited (Ngai Tahu
\\} T ourisi ). If time permits, the meeting may also discuss the Maori Tourism

r generally.

The meeting is also an opportunity to discuss a plan forward to support the
Maori Tourism sector through the current crisis.

Hon Kelvin Davis

L ]

e Hon Nanaia Mahuta

e MBIE Tourism officials (TBC)

» Te Puni Kdkiri officials on stand-by, if required:

Megan Bell, Acting Manager, Economic Wealth
Erin Keenan, Acting Manager, Crown-Iwi, Hapa, Whanau Maori

Relations

Annotated Agenda

1.00 pm

Meeting opens — Minister Mahuta to provide an overview of the insights
gained by Te Puni Kokiri from Te Puia, Ngai Tahu Tourism and Maori
Tourism SMEs (15 mins)

1.15 pm

Minister Davis responds (15 mins)




'7_30 pm Discussion (15 mins)
1.45 pm Meeting ends
TALKING POINTS s
Meeting with Hon Kelvin Davis to discuss the ir E\tﬁ@f «
COVID-19 on the Maori Tourism Sector < \\ RS > @
24 Pouti-te-Rangi 2020, 1.00 pm - \ X%
<& N

e “‘x\

* Tourism has for a long time beer ﬁew ﬁealanﬂqﬁ@?& export

providing significant empl

nt for New Zealahders and Maori

industry, contributing 20. 4%@1\@él\eﬁporj',s<fq<(hé\economy and

a"ke. A S~ \ % S,

As such, ha(ve:%é ints éd traiunderstand in greater detail
the i | ac §Q§C VID Maori tourism sector in order to
g g Jthe G(W eﬂt mlght be able to best assist.

B \'/)

Fjﬂ/buld ike: o\ uss key insights Te Puni Kokiri has shared
wﬂggs cted from Maori Tourism operators on the impacts
1

9 on their businesses.

uia and NZMACI

llowing redactions 9(2

@:’ e,

el B Y
e NS
R o A










@ Te Puni Kokiri
MINISTRY OF MRORI DEVELOPMENT

25 Pouti-te-rangi 2020

Te Minita Whanaketanga Maori

HE PARONGO | AIDE MEMOIRE
Meeting with Hon Kelvin Davis to discuss the impacts of COVID-19

on the Maori Tourism Sector
For meeting on: 25 Poutii-te-Rangi 2020

Te Puni Kokiri contact: Megan Bell, Manager, Economic Wealth

Phone: I 9(2)(2) PR

TPK tracking no: 41246

Classification: Sensitive « @
)

\O

Purpose - X “&_\_\
- \. \ \ \'.
1. This Aide Memoire provides backgroun ah(‘s}s\énd talki reparatlon for a
bilateral meeting to discuss the impa «of W{D-19 on M partlcularly Te Puia
(Maori Arts and Crafts Instltute) and |§ﬁ1 oldlngs \{ ahu Tourism).

2. The meeting is also an opp n@qﬁy} dlscus§ @I}ﬂ'&o érd to support the Maori Tourism
sector through the c FKQ v

O
Background \_‘;_; %

3. At ﬁgght Qu/ﬂj Poutu-te g\r\ 0, the Government closed New Zealand’s borders in
axi \i6-Slow the read of COVID-19 in New Zealand. This single act delivered an
nd si nt. to New Zealand’s tourism industry' as the flow of international

uﬁsts |n 0 %en\c\ ufntry came to an abrupt halt.

4. Earu’erg%: Floutu-te-Rangl we received a request from your office for advice on the
OVID-19 on Maori Tourism operators, specifically Ngai Tahu Tourism and Te

a .as well as on Rotorua as a tourism region. Due to the quick turnaround request and
@ need to give tourism operators as much time as possible to provide the information,
this was provided to your office without Te Puni Kdkiri analysis on 20 Pouti-te-rangi 2020.

5. The Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment (Tourism section) advised that they
had been focusing on supporting all New Zealand tourism businesses, including Maori.
They were not able to provide specific data or information in relation to support for Maori
tourism businesses.

6. We received responses from:
a. Mr Quinton Hall (CEO, Ngai Tahu Tourism)
b. Mr Tim Cossar (CEO, Te Puia Maori Village)

! New Zealand’s biggest export industry, contributing 20.4% of total exports to the economy (Tourism Industry
Aotearoa, 2020). Retrieved 24 Poutl-te-rangi 2020 from https://tia.org.nz/about-the-industry/quick-facts-and-

figures/
Page 1



[COMMERCIAL IN-CONFIDENCE]

¢. Mr Hoki-mai Chong (Deputy Chief Executive, New Zealand M3ori Tourism)
d. Several other Rotorua-based tourism operators (listed later in this paper).

7. Please note that responses in relation to the government’s economic support package are
in relation to the package announced on 17 Poutii-te-Rangi 2020. The most recent
announcement, removing the wage subsidy cap (previously there was a restriction on who
could receive the wage subsidy) was made after these responses were collected, and may
therefore alter the responses from the Maori tourism operators.

Comment 9(2)(g)(i)

AN
T — N\

NS
N A A

> \ \
Sum e of feedback from operators

@@ia"énd MZMACI All following redactions 9(2)(b)(ii)

isitor numbers and staff retention

Page 2




[COMMERCIAL IN-CONFIDENCE]

Plans to buffer the impact

Ngai Tahu Tourism \>

Operational overview @@ % §
24

20. Ngai Tahu Tourism hosts one million vis year sinesses nhationwide.
In peak season, they employ argu s aff town, Takapd (Tekapo),
Christchurch, Franz Josef /Rﬁ Auckland }T is wholly owned by Ngai Tahu

i

iwi and all profits go to ing lnte outcomes for Ngai Tahu whanui.
Implications of COV D %bs’the/r ﬂ‘v

\

o

Government procurement opportunities

Page 3



[COMMERCIAL IN-CONFIDENCE]

Rotorua Region Maori Tourism Landscape

27. As also requested by your office, we engaged with Small and Medium Maori Tourism
Enterprises in Rotorua to gain a sense of the impacts of COVID-19 on th usmesses

and the Rotorua region overall as a Maori tourism hub. We spoke with:
a. Ms Jeanna Love, Commercial Manager/Business Adviser, P@fg \ @«
b. Mr Takurua Mutu, Co-owner/Director, MDA Luxury Egepe”rbe&yes torua<
c. Ms Karen Walmsley, Co-owner, Totally Tar: J:abiéra W T\.m)\

O

. One anonymous Maori tourism opersg Q\\\\\\
Y

(@)

K NN
ZZA NN

New Zealand Maori Tourism

Page 4



[COMMERCIAL IN-CONFIDENCE]

[ et L e i;\;@
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<

(3

Additional comments from NZ Maori Tourism
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[COMMERCIAL IN-CONFIDENCE]

Te Puia and NZMACI

40. The present NZMACI is a statutory body established by section 4 of the New Zealand Maori
Arts and Crafts Institute Act 1963. Legislation in the form of the New Zealand Maori Arts
and Crafts Institute Vesting Bill was scheduled for its third reading before Parliament this
week. This has been deferred pending further decisions by Ministers. \\ (
e 5;

41. When the new Act comes into force, it will vest the Te Puia NZ|\ I\Busme s/ in the Te
Puia NZMACI Limited Partnership, an entlty comprised of Tuhoura i-Ngati Wahigao %ﬁq ,f]
Ngati Whakaue iwi partners. The new iwi Partnershlp la‘:a@}ate eﬁtlty apd wﬂigbo‘b\)be’
subject to Crown control or direction. o

42. However, the government will retain an interé naen vi ablllty 'Jsmess This is
because the NZMACI will be required I“ ibrf to c ertain functions. The
legislation includes a statutory requ:rqrnei% thuse 11 t the iwi Partnership
must continue to perform functmns\and\p )«ers of Ihé NZMACI as are set out in
the clause. These essentially j ‘\ \‘»‘

_\ f Y \
a. the fostering and (pmfnafﬁn bf Maor \I}Q\aé arts

“‘—”1 )
. the prow;;@n %‘E}r@%ﬁg for tr@\l New Zealand, including in carving
<fr‘s.ak}gcn‘ grants to %Q\e persons to train in these arts
o

@ onferri g@g ations in regard to such training
é pr ﬁ§ porting demonstrations, exhibitions, tours of toi Maori and toi
aorl of New Zealand.

41?3, WI" be effected through legislation enacted by Parliament, the Government must be

( O ‘s en as having an interest in the continued viability of the entity as this is a direct function

' of the entity’s ability and capacity to successfully carry out and perform those functions and
powers.

44, The Crown will also have input into the governance of the new Partnership while it
transitions to iwi ownership. Clause 12 of the Vesting Bill provides for the Crown to appoint
one director to the general partner company established by the Partnership to manage the
assets of the business. The Crown appointed director will also chair the company board.
This provision will apply for six years from the vesting date.

45. This appointment provision can be seen not only as a transition provision as such, but also
as an indication of Government interest in the continued success and viability of the entity
into the future.

46. Te Puia NZMACI is also a national taonga. It is a major and important player in not only
the New Zealand tourism industry, but also in the fostering, promotion and training it
provides in Maori arts and culture with pre-eminence in carving and weaving. It is a taonga,
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[COMMERCIAL IN-CONFIDENCE]

which the Crown is, under our constitutional arrangements, required to protect and
promote, and make provision for same. '

Attachments

1. Talking points

Megan Bell A
Tumu Whakahaere Rangitahi, Oranga Ohanga | Acting Manager; i "Weal@

NOTED ‘ (‘6@% @@ %
5
i e B O\ R I\

Date: /. @20: )\/ “(é K) »
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From: —@parliament.govt.nz> All redactions this page 9(2)(a)

Sent: Friday, 27 March 2020 4:58 pm

To: Di Grennell <grend@tpk.govt.nz>; Janet Carson <carsj@tpk.govt.nz>; Natasha Close
<closn@tpk.govt.nz>; Sonya Rimene <rimes@tpk.govt.nz>; Karen McGuinness
<mcguk@tpk.govt.nz>

Cc: OS - Ministerials <DL-OS-Ministerials@tpk.govt.nz>

Subject: FW: Letter From Hauraki Maori Trust Board Chairman RE COVID-19
Importance: High

Téna koutou,

I hope all is well. Please find attached two letters. One from Hauraki Maori Se ;%%?

one from Waikato-Tainui regarding COVID-19 and support for their res f@\ n|t|es

As you can see below, - — Private Secretary for Assoua'if}«a@ Healthwznder |n|st

Henare will take the lead on the response. Hina has aske{:l \@\fbs)can sup

request for communications assistance. Specnﬂcallv\ \/4 - _.»
\@ . Q) \

¢ Funding for the continuation of th &1 ‘mumc \ formation and
media including some ca Lqentr\es roactlv I rrmzand support our

whanau insid d b \v rtaklwa
a side an go’y an?\\\\)

SR
Canyou plees/e‘a “j%\?e are_ a we are able to assist — can | please have a

Il share k& erson’s details with [ so they can get in touch
é@;ea}mg from you. Please give me a call on _ if you have any

From: Karen Hornsby

Sent: Monday, 6 April 2020 6:14 pm

To: (Parliament) <
@parliament.govt.nz>

Cc: OS - Ministerials <DL-OS-Ministerials@tpk.govt.nz>; Puhiaotea Thomson

<thomp@tpk.govt.nz>; Sonya Rimene <rimes@tpk.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: Letter From Hauraki Maori Trust Board Chairman RE COVID-19 - TPK 41720

Kia ora -

In response to your request below:

@parliament.govt.nz>; [ (Parliament)




BACKGROUND INFORMATION - FUNDING AGREEMENTS AS AT 1 APRIL 2020

The Investment Puni (Roberta Anetipa, Acting Manager, Investment Planning and
Performance) advised that Hon Mahuta’s Office was provided with information on the
funding agreements for the Whanau Maori Community and Marae Response Fund,
and Rangatiratanga Grants for COVID-19 (on 1 April 2020). The funding information
included details of communications and resource funding related to COVID-19 for the
Raukawa, Maniapoto, Hauraki and Waikato-Tainui, specifically that:

1. Raukawa Charitable Trust is receiving $50,000.00 to coordinate and implement a

call centre and deploy resources.
2. Maniapoto Maori Trust Board is receiving $50,000.00 to coordinate a call centre

and deploy resources.
3. Korowai Hauora o Hauraki is receiving $100,000.00 to set up a wrtua{ Qeﬁmark

and purchase essential supplies. é 5
4. Waikato Raupatu Lands is receiving $100,000.00 to enable u td ésﬁbllsh

their systems for a call centre and implement a COVID-1Q resp sefblan R%

AN (\ P \

%@

Obet{e?fo ane Mrmsfer’ftom the Chairperson of Hauraki Maori Trust Board (27
A\ Mérch 2 ‘e

su é\\E\STED/ R\ESPONS

\ \\
rg o your Board's request for communications funding, | have been advised
orowai Hauora o Hauraki is receiving funding of $100,000 from the Whanau
ao%l Community and Marae Response Fund. I understand that this funding will
rovide for the establishment of a virtual network and essential supplies for Hauraki
whanun at this critical time. Should the Hauraki Maori Trust Board wish to discuss this
further please contact Te Puni Kokiri's Regional Manager for Waikato-Waiariki,
Rachel Jones (via phone +—99(2)(a)

Letter to Prime Minister lwi Response from Te Arataura Chair, Te Whakakitenaa o

Waikato (25 March 2020)

| have been advised that the Waikato Raupatu Lands Trust is receiving $100,000
funding from the Whanau Maori Community and Marae Response Fund to establish
a call centre and implement a COVID-19 response plan for Waikato-Tainui. Should
you wish to discuss this further please contact Te Puni Kdkiri's Regional Manager for
Waikato-Waiariki, Rachel Jones (via phone +{ R ©(2)(2)

Nga mihi



Karen Hornsby
Senior Advisor | Kaitohu Tomua
National Office

@ Te Puni Kokiri
SHNISTRY DF MAORI DEVILOPMINT

9(2)(a)

Te Puni Kokiri, Te Puni Kokiri House, 143 Lambton Quay, Wellington 6011, New Z¢

PO Box 3943, Wellington 6140, New Zealand

MTe Puni Kokiri Website nKékiri Magazine [iﬁacebook




From: Karen McGuinness <mcguk@tpk.govt.nz>
Sent: Thursday, 16 April 2020 9:39 am

To: [ G varliament.govt.nz 9(2)(a)
Subject: FW: Maori Warden funding during COVID-19

Morena - {9)}(2)(a)

| hope you had a relaxing Easter break. There were some conversations late last week with
the Minister about providing funding support to Maori Warden groups who are operating in
communities at this time. Specifically, $1,000 per active warden to a maximum of $15,000
per group, as outlined in the attached document prepared by Te Rau. This equates to 157
wardens operating in 22 groups, for a total investment of $151,000.

Maori Community and Marae Response Fund until we have assessed fhé\ ec veness oj th
first wave of distribution and checked back into the office/Mini ef)We are'still in
process of undertaking this work and are regularly engagyf \}J\ {h“e\Mmlster \%\yal )

meetings. : ; @\V ' \ S
| have been informed that the Minister is sqnpp;iwe\ Puni %X fundmg to
es

the Maori Wardens through the Whandu\Mdoff\Commumry abﬁg ponse Fund now
i.e. as part of the first wave of distrib tioh. \ (

/> \\ )13 'ﬂm\\\k
We are currently pre \ﬂie//dgcdfnent

:::z:::::;iez@mm W?% ~
N bv

\“Maori (Wé h?undmg support during COVID-19

_ ea

¢ ex

\ gequests have been received from Maori Warden groups operating in their
‘communities who are seeking funding support during the COVID-19 lockdown. The
Minister has also asked how Te Puni Kokiri support and fund their efforts on the

ground.

The Minister had asked that no further funding decisions be made frorg,tlj&}‘rlbrﬁ @

/\.

A0 beaijié to provide the funding to the
dahg on the basis that this has been
uch with me asap if this is not the case.

\-./

Our approach to date

Since lockdown began (25 March), the Maori Warden Project Team has advised all
Maori Wardens that they needed to consider their own health and safety and that of
their whanau in the first instance before going out to support their community. Also,
the fact Maori Wardens are not classified as ‘essential Services’, many have taken the
advice and are staying at home.

However, there are younger and willing Maori wardens who are putting themselves
forward to help where they can. Now that CDEM’s have been established locally a
growing number of warden groups are agreeing to work alongside the organisations



mainly delivering care, welfare and medical packages. There are also groups who are
providing security and welfare support at supermarkets and marae particularly in rural
areas. Generally, these ‘Essential Service’ providers have the necessary PPE’s and
resources to kit out supporting groups but welfare providers like marae still struggle
to access these resources.

9(2)(g)(i)

. I am advised that $3.1m has been disbursed in the first wave. There
remains a further $6.1m of the $10m fund still to be disbursed. Maori Warden groups
who are working now can be a part of the second wave of funding under thls fund

9(2)(g)(i)

All the Maori Warden
have provided the warden districts & groups workmg po

individual wardens working. The following table su \
their regions/districts: %

Te Taitokerau °

Tamaki q

<
Tamaki k{té;]‘oﬁ:ga <ir\j'{<~ﬁ District MW

, Hauraki & W\NWMOTRPMW
= (@ % S Ngaruawahia MW
\% DR Raglan MW

> Tauri\nég’ Hoéhil & Katikati MW
1K/ Westside MW

¥ Mauau MW

Opotiki MW

Tauranga MW
Te Tairawhiti District MW

A\
\w§
cerf
L ] e o 9 o [ ] [ ]

Te Tairawhiti

OlgeNfvwwoanlvnmRIBINwoe N
O GHeNrmwwonnnwRRIMNWO RN

Takitimu e Karapinepine District MW
Raukawa e Raukawa District MW
Aotea e Aotea District MW
Whanganui a Tara e Te Korowai District MW 15 15
Te Tau lhu e Whakatu MW 15 15
Te Waipounamu e Nga Mata Waka MW 8 8

e Otautahi MW 3 3

TOTALS 22 Groups 157 $151K
wardens

How & who will be funded



The Maori Warden Project already has funded most warden groups across the country
through the annual Maori Warden Funding programme. We have the warden group
account details and can direct credit into their accounts easily.

In general, Maori Warden groups have been supported with most of the resources
needed to operate in their role by the ‘Essential Service’ providers but they are being
asked to use their own vehicles and bring with them their own food each day. Many
have used their existing funds to support their communities.

This funding can only be seen as a contribution given other organisations have also
supported warden groups.

To keep this funding support as simple and straightforward as- p ’I am
suggesting the following formula is used to distribute the fundi W $1 0
per active warden to a maximum of $15k per group. S N

~\O1 < 2

w
Based on the information provided by the Regional- Coo}d;haitors above(S\ car be

distributed directly to those warden groups cy| r‘r\e\ntlwbvmkmg i tﬁe@’ﬁmumtles

\\\ vl‘\.w_ ( ‘ '\ \
i ; ';i 2\-\.5 A\ D
Response to the Mlmste\r Sq)ue < \Q\ \; ; -
P~ \“"i\- %
( b \ NS
1. Areweablet p{é\hde/sqpport for nqm\hélp their local CDEM response or

where the@a\rb—qs;;s}t‘mg Iwi Maogl health providers?
2. Is t@éﬂlm\,ﬂﬁat coul %"QSS:ISM through the second wave of support?
RegBinNes.

\ i//kf TeP rj(%@(/;an support Maori Warden groups who are supporting ‘Essential

\Ol v/ Servi

% t Maor| Warden groups working alongside ‘Essential Services’ e.g. local

@ CDEM groups, community welfare groups, Iwi, DHB’s and local marae, etc have

@ been equipped with the necessary safety resources (PPE’s) to support the
delivery of services.

® However, some of these groups continue to struggle to have the necessary
resources to function.

» The key role Maori Warden groups play is the transport and delivery of care,
medical & welfare packs. Some groups also carry out a security type role at
supermarkets.

® Insome cases wardens are having to use their own personal vehicles to carry
out the work and they are required to bring their own food with them for the
day.

2. Yes, the planned second wave of support from the Whanau Maori Community
and Marae Response Fund would allow warden groups to be supported and
funded.



The funding is a contribution toward the warden effort in their community.

I have spoken to Karen McGuiness (Acting Deputy CE) from the investment Te
Puni who has agreed this can happen with the Minister’s approval.

The following table indicates what Maori Warden groups will be funded from
the Whanau Maori Community and Marae Response Fund. The total funding
requested is $151K. The funding is based on $1K per active Maori Warden to a

maximum of $15K per group.

S @@j B>
<\\ >

Te Taitokerau ( 2 2
1 1
Tamaki \%& 6 6
OrtH 3 3
i\ /\@ " \\, Akarana MW z 2
_~\Tamakikite Tonga\ | . ‘e TKTT District MW 15 15
\CMm ‘ u\w e NWMOTRP MW 23 15
41 Mani F@’% e Ngaruawahia MW 2 2
ﬂ@& ¢ Raglan MW 2 2
"%Q@}?aﬁ@a Moana & | e Katikati MW 6 6
\BW ariki e Westside MW 6 6
@ ' e Mauau MW 3 3
e Opotiki MW g g
e Tauranga MW
Te Tairawhiti e Te Tairawhiti District MW 7 7
Takitimu e Karapinepine District MW 8 8
Raukawa * Raukawa District MW 17 15
Aotea e Aotea District MW 9 9
Whanganui a Tara » Te Korowai District MW 15 15
Te Tau lhu ¢ Whakatu MW 15 15
Te Waipounamu e Nga Mata Waka MW 8 8
e Otautahi MW 3 3
TOTALS 22 Groups 157 $151K
wardens




